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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

CENTRAL BENCH, AT BHOPAL(MP)  

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. ...../2024 

APPLICANT:       ABDUL KALAM 

V/S 

RESPONDENTS:                  STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & OTHERS 

SYNOPSIS & LIST OF EVENTS  

 
The instant application has been preferred before this Tribunal seeking remedial 

actions against the erring officials of the Mining department of Madhya Pradesh 

who have permitted illegal operation of stone crushers and mines quarrying units 

in Niwari District. The area being eco-sensitive zone and declared as Orchha 

Wildlife Sanctuary on dated 2nd January, 2018, the operation of the units 

threatens the existence of rich flora and fauna, as well as is adversely affecting 

the health of people and fauna of the region.  The continuous operation of the 

mining units till date is in blatant violation of the Forest Conservation Act 1980, 

Madhya Pradesh Minor Mineral Rules 1996, Madhya Pradesh Mineral Policy 

2010, Environment Protection Act 1986, Water (Prevention & Control of 

Pollution) Act 1974 as well as Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981. 

Moreover the minings continued even after the order dated 13.09.2023 passed in 

OA 36/2023 Brijendra mala V/s State of MP Case whereof, this Hon'ble Tribunal 

has kept all the EC in abeyance until reappraisal by SEIAA/ SEAC.  The 

Respondent Project Proponents units have been operating in connivance of and 

in hand and gloves with the Respondent Mining Officer of Niwari, which is 

willful disobedience of judgments passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal and the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court concerning preservation of environment and ecology in 

environmentally fragile areas as also without compliance of the conditions.  

Hence, Petition,   
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LIST OF EVENTS 

Dates Events in Chronology  

02.01.2018 Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change 

notifies Sanctuary Area named Orchha Wildlife Sanctuary 

18.02.2022 to 

31.03.2022 

Notices issued to various Lease holders by the Office of 

Collector (Mines) Branch for irregularities and violations 

15.03.2023 Complaint made by the Applicant to the Chief Secretary, 

Mining Department – Bhopal   

13.09.2023 Order passed by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (CZ) 

in Brijendra Mala V/s State of MP & Others OA 36 of 

2023 holding EC granted by DEIAA / DEAC to be kept in 

abeyance 

09.10.2023 Order passed by the Office of Collector, District Niwari to 

stop the operation of mines and crushers in the district who 

were given EC from DEIAA 

27.10.2023 Applicant's letter apprising the Officer of Collector, 

District Niwari about continuing of illegal operation of 

mines despite its order for abeyance of operation  

19.11.2023 News reports covering incidents of continuous mining and 

quarrying operations causing environmental degradation 

near Khajuraho-Jhansi Highway 

26.01.2024 Recent photographs taken by the Applicant depicting 

continuous operation of mines despite order by the 

Collector for it to be kept in abeyance 

 

Date:   07/03/2024             Applicant 

Place: Bhopal        Through Counsel  

       [Dharamvir Sharma, Adv.] 
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

CENTRAL BENCH, AT BHOPAL(MP)  

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. ...../2024 

APPLICANT:       Abdul Kalam, S/o Of Abdul Salam, R/o H No. 1732/2, 

In Front of Ram Raja Dawa Bazar, Local Bagh Civil 

Lines, Jhansi, U.P.   

//VERSUS// 

RESPONDENTS: 
1.  State of Madhya Pradesh Through Chief Secretary, 

Vallabh Bhavan, Bhopal (M.P.) – 462001   

Email: cs@mp.nic.in   

 

2.  State Environmental Impact Assessment Authority 

(MP), Through Its Chairman, Environmental Planning 

Coordination Organization (EPCO), Paryavaran 

Parisar, E-5, Arera Colony Bhopal – 462016 Email: 

mpseiaa@gmail.com  

 

3. Member Secretary, Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control 

Board (MPPCB), Bhopal, M.P. Email: ms-

mppcb@]mp.gov.in  

4. The Collector (Mines), Office of Collector, Distt: 

Niwari (M.P.)    Email: dmniwari-mp@mp.gov.in  

 

5.  The Joint Chief Controller of Explosive, Peso, E-8 

Arera Colony, Bhopal (MP) Email: mansari @ 

explosives. gov.in   

 

6. Shri Pankaj Dhwaj Mishra, Mining Officer, C/o  

Office of Collector (Mines) District Niwari (M.P.) & 

H.No. A-14 Space Mooncity, Bhgwantpura, Jhansi  

Email: dmniwari-mp@mp.gov.in   

 

7.  Vishal Gupta S/o Shri Girdharilal Gupta, R/o 117/4 

Civil Lines, Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra No. 1/1 

Village Pratappura, Khasra No. 226/1 Village Sitapur, 
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Khasra No. 3/2, 4,6, 3/1/3 And 5/1/2 Village Bhojpura, 

Teh. Orchha, Niwari (M.P.) 

 

8. Sunil Kumar Gupta S/o Shri Raghuveer Saran Gupta, 

R/o 49, Najai Bajar, Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra No. 

20/2sa/2 & 226/1 Village Pratappura, Teh. Orchha, 

District Niwari (M.P.)  

 

9. Rajeev Kumar Jain S/o Shri Prem Chand Jain, R/o 77, 

Jawahar Chowk, Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra No. 73 

Village Pratappura, Mines At Khasra No. 12/2 Village 

Pratappura, Teh. Orchha, District Niwari (M.P.) 

 

10. Rahul Agarwal S/o Shri Om Prakash Agarwal, R/o 

C.P. Mission Compound, Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at 

Khasra No. 255/11 Village Pratappura, Teh. Orchha 

District Niwari (M.P.) 

 

11. Devendra Singh S/o Shri Lakhan Singh, R/o 

Village Pratappura, District Niwar (M.P.), Mines at 

Khasra No. 259/1 Village Pratappura & Khasra no. 

357/1 Village Sitapur, Teh. Orchha, District Niwari 

(M.P.) 

 

12. Kailash Narayan Gupta, R/o 69, Kariappa Marg, 

Lalitpur Road, Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra No. 1/1 

& 20/2sa/2a Village Pratappura, Teh. Orchha, District 

(Niwari) (M.P.) 

 

13. Pavan Kumar Sarogi S/o Shri Jagdeesh Sarogi, R/o 

95/18, Civil Lines Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra No. 

12/2 Village Pratappura, Teh. Orchha, District Niwari 

(M.P.) 

 

14. Mahendra Sarogi S/o Shri Cheedi Lal Sarogi, R/o 

95/18, Civil Lines Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra No. 

12/2 Village Pratappura, Khasra No. 07 Village 

Bhojpura, Teh. Orchha, District Niwari (M.P.) 

 

15. Sourabh Garg S/o Shri Subash Garg, R/o 85, 

Vinay Nagar, Sector-2, Gwalior (M.P.), Mines at 

Khasra No. 1/1 Village Pratappura, Teh. Orchha, 

District Niwari (M.P.) 
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16. Om Prakash Jain S/O Shri Jagdeesh Prasad Jain, 

R/o 1680 Civil Lines Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra 

No. 07 Village Bhojpura, Khasra No. 125,126 Village 

Pratappura, Teh. Orchha, District Niwari (M.P.)  

 

17. Banvari Lal Jain S/o Sir Madal Lal Sarogi, R/o 

95/16 Civil Lines Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra No. 

20/2sa/1 Village Pratappura, Teh. Orchha, District 

Niwari (M.P.) 

 

18. Narendra Kumar Gupta S/o Shri Ramswaroop 

Gupta, R/o 814/1, Mission Compound, Jhansi (U.P.), 

Mines At Khasra No. 06 Village Bhojpura, Teh. 

Orchha, District Niwari (M.P.) 

 

19. Deepak Kumar Sahu S/o Swami Prasad Sahu, R/o 

95/18 A, Civil Lines, Jhansi (U.P.), Mines At Khasra 

No. 08 Village Bhojpura, Teh. Orchha, District Niwari 

(M.P.) 

 

20. Suresh Kumar Sarogi S/o Shri Cheedi Lal Sarogi, 

R/o 94/11, Civil Lines, Jhansi (U.P.), Mines At Khasra 

No. 04 Village Bhojpura, Khasra No. 226/1 Village 

Sitapur, Teh. Orchha, District Niwari (M.P.) 

 

21. Vinod Kumar Jain S/o Shri Laxmichand Jain, R/o 

95/1, Civil Lines Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at Khasra no. 

20/2ba/1 Village Pratappura, Teh. Orchha, District 

Niwari (M.P.) 

 

22. Pradeep Kumar Sahu S/o Shri Swami Prasad 

Sahu, R/o 95/18, A Civil Lines, Jhansi (U.P.), Mines at 

Khasra no. 8 Village Bhojpura, Teh. Orchha, District 

Niwari (M.P.) 

 

23. Atul Dubey S/o Shri Satyanarayan Dubey, R/o 

Kailas Residency, Mahakali Vidya Peeth Road, Jhansi 

(U.P.), Mines at Khasra no. 4 Village Bhojpura, Teh. 

Orchha, District Niwari (M.P.) 
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APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 18 (1) R/W SECTIONS  14, 15 OF 

THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL ACT, 2010 

Most humbly submitted: - 

1) The Addresses of the Applicants are as given above for the service of notice 

of this application and that of the representatives. 

2) The Addresses of the Respondents are as given above for the service of 

notice of this application dated ...../03/2024. 

3) The Applicants above–named beg to present this Memorandum of 

Application before this Hon’ble Tribunal on the facts and grounds set-out 

here as under:- 

4.  BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE: 

4.1 That, the Applicant is permanent resident of the place mentioned in the 

Memorandum of Parties. The Applicant is an Environment conscious 

citizen. The Applicant is also an active citizen, aware of day-to-day 

activities related to environment issue in Bundelkhand region of MP-UP 

boundary and always fighting for the protection and conservation of 

Environment and Ecology of the area. The Applicant is not going to gain 

any personal benefit out of the present lis, and being a pro bono publico 

cause, the instant Original Petition is being filed before this Hon’ble 

Tribunal. This Hon’ble Tribunal has got the jurisdiction to entertain the 

present matter being substantial question related to the environment and 

ecology of the area since there is violation of Environment Protection Act 

1986, Forest Conservation Act 1980 as well as scheduled Acts of The 

National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.   
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4.2 That, the instant case pertains to illegal operation of stone mines and 

crushers operating in newly carved out district of Niwari, Madhya Pradesh 

and its surroundings which has come within the knowledge of the 

applicant. The place is near interstate boundary of UP and MP. Respondent 

No. 1 to 5 are competent authorities for issuance and operation of mines 

and crushers unit. Respondent no. 6 is responsible for issuance of 

explosives used for mining blasts. The other Respondent Project 

Proponents are operating illegally in violations of the citing criteria as well 

as non-compliance of various consents conditions and jointly and severely 

creating cumulative impact on air environment in the area which directly 

impacting to the health of nearby habitants, road passers as well as 

domestic and wildlife animals. Therefore, cumulative impact assessment is 

required for sustaining the ambient air standard in the area.  

 

4.3 That, the Famous historical temple is situated in Orchha of district Niwari. 

A river Betwa is also flowing near the temple. A number of small area 

mining leases are allotted for mining of stone aggregates in village 

Pratapura and nearby villages of Bhojpura, Sitapura, and Jhijora in Madhya 

Pradesh which are approximately 10-15 km from famous Orchha Mandir.  

 

4.4 That, the Mining Department, State of Madhya Pradesh has allotted various 

stone mines which are in operations without having proper clearances and 

consents. The Respondent no. 12 (PP) Shri Kailash Narayan Gupta is 

operating stone mines adjacent to Sainik School Jhansi, interstate boundary 

at Khasra No. 1/1 Village Pratap Pura District Niwari. However, time and 

again complaints were made by villagers as well as local residents to the 

District Administration but illegality continuous under support with the 

Respondent No. 6 Mining Officer who are hand in gloves with the Miners 

and Crushers lease right holders. The Applicant has procured various 
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documents from the office of Mining Department and Mining Office, 

Niwari to substantiate how continuous illegal mining, transportations are 

carried at interstate boundary flouting environmental as well as forest 

norms. It has also come in the notice of Applicant that the Respondent No. 

12 PP is operating its mine in close proximity to the forest range Orchha in 

connivance with the Respondent No. 6 Mining Officer. 

 

4.5 That, it is pertinent to mention here that village Pratap Pura and Bhojpura 

are situated within 2 kms boundary of Bebedi Forest of Village Eco 

Sensitive Zone. Mining leases were renewed without the approval of Forest 

Department NOC granted to previous mining leaseholders. The 

leaseholders are not in compliance of the mentioned conditions of the 

previous NOCs.  

4.6 That, it is further most humbly submitted that the Bebedi Naala is flowing 

through village Pratap Pura, Bhojpura and Jhijora through various Khasra 

Nos. 267/1, 273/2/3/4, 273/2/3/2/2, 273/2/3/2/1 of Village Pratap pura and 

Khasra no. 4/6, 2/2, 3/1/1, 3/1/4/, 3/1/2/1, 3/1/2/2, 5/1/1, 5/2/1, 5/2/2 of 

Village Bhojpura and Khasra No. 678 of Village Jhijora as well as Khasra 

No. 226/1 of Sitapura Village. Surprisingly, mines are being illegally 

operated with consents from Respondent No. 6 mining officer and natural 

flow of Babedi Naala and forest area has been disrupted. Respondent No. 

7 (PP) Vishal Gupta has constructed temporary bridge upon the Naala by 

dumping dust using cement pipes and has obstructed the flow of Naala 

which is an offence under Water Prevention and Control of Pollution Act 

1974 but no action has been taken by the competent authority in this regard. 

   

4.7 That, the Government of India Ministry of Environment and Forest has 

issued guidelines for declaration of Eco Sensitive Zones around National 

Parks and Wildlife Sanctuaries in the year 2011 in pursuance of Hon'ble 
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Supreme Court orders in Goa Foundation v. Union of India WP No. 

460/2004. Needless to mention here that activities are categorized as 

prohibited, regulated and permitted in eco sensitive zone whereof 

commercial mining is completely prohibited and banned.  

 

4.8 That, the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change has notified 

and declared Sanctuary Area named Orchha Wildlife Sanctuary on dated 

2nd January, 2018. Orchha Wildlife Sanctuary is extremely rich in flora 

and fauna and the said Sanctuary is also rich in biodiversity; the Orchha 

Wildlife Sanctuary full of various wild, natural species which include and 

contains 4 tortoises' species, 16 kinds of fish species, 97 bird species and 4 

rare kind of vulture species in Orchha Wildlife Sanctuary. In fact, in the 

instant notification declaring Orchha Wildlife Sanctuary on 2nd January 

2018 any commercial mining in the said Sanctuary Area is under prohibited 

categories as also mentioned in description. Beside it commercial mining 

is as follow... 

"(a) New (minor and major minerals), stone quarrying and 

crushing units shall prohibited with immediate effect except for 

meeting the domestic needs of bona fide local residents including 

digging of earth for construction or repair of houses and for 

manufacture of country tiles or bricks for housing for personal 

consumption. (b) The mining operations shall be carried out in 

accordance with the order of the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated the 

4th August, 2006 in the matter of T.N. Godavarman Thirumulpad 

Vs. UOI in W.P.(C) No.202 of 1995 and dated 21st April, 2014 in 

the matter of Goa Foundation Vs. UOI in W.P.(C) No.435 of 2012." 

 

4.9 That at Khasra no. 4,6,7,8 of village Bhojpura district Niwari, in the state of 

Madhya Pradesh and Khasra no. 267/1/1, 268/2, 269/2 in village Pratap Pura, 

Niwari mines are also in full swing and operating beside National Highway 

Jhansi-Khajuraho in state of Madhya Pradesh. In fact, these crusher units are 
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operating close to National Highway and also creating air pollution. 

Needless, to state here that such mining activities beside being in violation 

of the above-said environmental laws, are also affecting visibility in winter 

season due to air dust coming out of mines while driving vehicles cannot be 

ignored. Copy of newspaper clipping in local newspaper dated 19/11/2023 

titled "यह कोहरा नह ीं धूल है... झााँसी-खजुराहो नेशनल हाईवे पर के्रशर की धूल के 

गुबार" is annexed as ANNEXURE A-1.  

 

4.10 That, the mines in operation in Pratap Pura, Bhojpura, Jhijora as well as 

Babedi Forest are operating illegally with some operating on private land 

and some on government land and most of the mines are situated near the 

Khajuraho-Jhansi four-lane highway for which high level committee may be 

ordered for investigation in order to take the remedial action in this regard.   

 

4.11 That, the excavation work in mines being carried out since years is also in 

violation of Consent to Operate issued under Section 25 of the Water 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Madhya Pradesh Minor 

Mineral Rules 1996. Rule 42 which mentions the following “42. Opencast 

working. - (1) In opencast workings, the benches forrrted shall be so 

arranged that the benches in mineral and overburden are separated so as to 

avoid mixing of waste with mineral.” whereby no benches have been 

constructed to carry out the work. Environmental considerations are also 

disregarded while carrying out the mining activities and environmental 

management plan have also not been adhered to by the leaseholders. The 

arrangements for water sprinkling are just an eyewash and the concern of 

health of people in villages of Pratap Pura, Bhojpura, Jijhora, Sitapur and 

Bebedi Forest is completely abandoned. Drainage machines have also been 

installed below the underground water level and water resources are being 
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over-exploited by draining water in Bebedi Naala.  Therefore, the mining are 

in violations of Water (prevention & Control Of Pollution) Act 1974 [In 

short Water Act"] as well as Air (Prevention & Control Of Pollution) Act 

1981 [ In short "Air Act'].  

 

4.12 The Respondent No. 4 Collector (Mines) of District Niwari as well as 

Respondent No. 6 Mining Officer having political affiliation and managed 

to stuck on the same place without being disturbed of any enquiry or transfer, 

in spite of the fact that, many complaints are being lodged against him before 

the competent authorities have failed in ensuring compliance of Air and 

Water Act and allowing the units to operate in violations of environmental 

rules. Complaints of incidents of heavy blasting and use of explosive 

material causing disturbance and shaking of earth surface in nearby areas, 

have been continuously made in presence of the Respondent No. 6 Mining 

Officer. But no actions are being taken on the complaint. The use of 

explosive are also in violation of explosive rules 2008.  

 

4.13 That, as per the approved environmental management plan green cover of 

7.5 meters above the mines was to be built in accordance to the environment 

conditions. However, no such plantation has been carried out. This indicates 

the violations of environment rules and various order(s) passed by Hon'ble 

National Green Tribunal. Recent photographs dated 26.01.2024 annexed as 

ANNEXURE A-2. 

 

4.14 That, the Madhya Pradesh Mineral Policy 2010 stipulates under Rule 3 (3.5) 

the use of high-level resolution Satellite data for detection of illegal mining. 

It also mandates use of grid-based maps at the time of sanctioning / renewing 

mining leases to ensure accurate location of the mining areas. The 
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Respondent No. 6 Mining Officer, has also not followed the said rule at the 

time of acceptance/renewal of mine lease.  

 

4.15 That, the district administration has also granted lease in violation of Rule 

5(2)(d) of the Madhya Pradesh Minor Mineral Rules 1996 by allowing 

operation of mines within a distance of 100 meters from a natural water 

course. 

 

4.16 That, the owner of Pitambar Stone Crusher in Uttar Pradesh, Prashant Kumar 

Gupta, has mine at Khasra No. 6 Rakwa 2 in village Bhojpura, Niwari. The 

mining authorities at Niwari have given Khasra no. 267/1/1, 268/2, 269/2 

Mauja Pratap Pura, Niwari to Prashant Kumar Gupta, and this land is already 

given for mining unit to Respondent No. 7 Vishal Gupta. Stock ID number 

2999 has been issued to Prashant Kumar Gupta, which is also against the 

laws and regulations. The mining excavation done at various units was 

disclosed to be in excess of approved mining plan.  

 

4.17 That, the mining authorities in District Niwari have conducted raids on 

illegally operating mines in Pratap Pura and Jhijora village on 12/09/2023. 

However, it has come to the knowledge of the Applicant, that despite 

conducting raids, no case was registered against Respondent No. 8 (PP) 

Sunil Kumar Gupta, owner of stone crusher, who had renewal of his mining 

unit expired. The owner of the said unit has also been operating beyond the 

approved area plan as is shown by GPS reading. Copy of illegal mining cases 

ongoing as per the portal of the Mining Resources Department, Govt. of 

Madhya Pradesh for financial year 2023-2024 is annexed as ANNEXURE 

A-3.  
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4.18 That, the Office of Collector (Mines) District Niwari, had issued notices to 

the mine lease holders including Respondent no. 7 (PP) Vishal Gupta, 

Respondent no. 8 (PP) Sunil Kumar Gupta, Respondent no. 9 (PP) Rajeev 

Kumar Jain, Respondent No. 11 (PP) Devendra Singh, Respondent No. 12 

(PP) Kailash Narayan Gupta, Respondent No. 13 (PP) Pavan Kumar Sarogi,  

Respondent No. 14 (PP) Mahendra Sarogi and Respondent No. 20 (PP) 

Suresh Kumar Sarogi in reference to the investigation orders for mining 

leases passed by the Directorate of Geology and Mining, Bhopal. The notices 

issued to the Respondent lease holders stated irregularities and anomalies 

including more depth against the approved plan and excess mining. Copy of 

notices issued to the Respondent Lease holders by the Officer of Collector 

dated 23/03/2022, 22/03/2022, 28/02/2022, 18/02/2022, 31/03/2022, 

24/03/2022, 03/03/2022 are annexed as ANNEXURE A-4.   

 

4.19 That, the process of Environmental Clearance as followed by State 

Environmental Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA) does not reflect 

adequate information of application status of Environmental Impact 

Assessment for operational mines and particulars of lease holders (Project 

Proponent), with no information of compliance status. It is pertinent to 

mention here that the Lease Holder cannot operate the Stone Quarry without 

having EC renewed/ issued in his favour. In fact this revels that, no 

compliance of the Environmental clearance has been fulfilled by the lease 

holders. This is in itself violation of the EC rules. In fact it's an important 

aspects of EC issuance. The purpose of EC defeated if no compliances of the 

EC conditions are made.  Copy of application status of EIA, as per MP 

SEIAA portal dated 09/09/2022 is annexed as ANNEXURE A-5.  

 

4.20 That, the Respondent Lease Holders are also causing pollution to the 

surrounding land of the nearby habitants of area who are victim of air 
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pollutions during operation of the crushing unit. This is despite an order 

passed by the Office of Collector, District Niwari dated 09/10/2023 to stop 

the operation of mines and crushers in the district who were given EC from 

DEIAA. The order mentions that stone crushers who were provided EC from 

DEIAA shall cease to operate till they obtain a valid EC from SEIAA. 

However, the recent photographs which are dated 26/01/2024 clearly show 

that the mines are in continuous operation in in the area. Copy of order dated 

09/10/2023 and recent photographs dated 26/01/2024 are annexed as 

ANNEXURE A-6 and ANNEXURE A-2 respectively, for kind perusal of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal.  

 

4.21 That, Stone Crusher Units are operating illegally, flouting the set norms of 

Madhya Pradesh Minor Mineral Rules 1996. The uncontrolled emission of 

polluted air is clearly visible at the site as can be seen in the photographs. 

That, the Applicant on letter dated 27/10/2023 apprised the Officer of 

Collector, District Niwari about continuing of illegal operation of mines 

despite its order for stopping mines which have obtained EC from DEIAA. 

Copy of letter dated 27/10/2023 is annexed as ANNEXURE A-7.     

 

4.22 That, the Applicant made representations/complaints to the Office of 

Collector District Niwari, to Chief Secretary, Mining Department - Bhopal, 

to DGP (Economics Offenses Cell, Madhya Pradesh), to Director of Income 

Tax Bhopal and various other officials stating the illegal mining operations 

in the area allowed by the Respondent No. 6 Mining Officer of Niwari 

without proper EC. Despite this, no fair or proper investigation is being 

carried out on the complaint. The copy of complaint to Chief Secretary, 

Mining Department – Bhopal dated 15/03/2023 along with boundaries of 

Eco sensitive zone as well as coordinates are attached as here as 

ANENXURE A-8. 
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4.23 That, in view of the Hon’ble Supreme Court and this Hon’ble Tribunal’s 

various directions and orders passed in many cases, shall have no fruitful 

result if such stone crushers are allowed to continue having cumulative 

impact on environment. The action of respondents, more particularly the 

District and State administration, is without application of mind and without 

adhering to the orders and directions passed in various judgments and 

directions by the Apex Court, sitting dormant in political pressure which 

amounts to bypassing the guidelines, orders and various judgements by 

Hon'ble Tribunal, challenged on the following amongst other grounds: - 

 

5. GROUNDS OF THE APPLICATION- 

 

5.1 Because, the operation of Stone Crusher Unit by Respondent Project 

Proponents No. 7 to 23 without Authorization and renewal of the EC are 

illegal, unconstitutional and against the Environmental Jurisprudence and 

the Orders passed by the Apex Court and this Hon'ble Tribunal. The 

Respondent No. 7 to 23 are liable to pay the Environmental Compensation 

and the amount of Illegal Mined Area carried out illegally by Respondent 

No... for running the Stone Crushing Unit without valid permission. 

 

5.2 Because, in the matter of Brijendra Mala V/s State Of MP & Others OA 36 

of 2023 before Hon'ble NGT (CZ) bench has already held vide order dated 

13.09.2023 that, issues of EC earlier granted by DEIAA / DEAC shall be 

kept in abeyance. Therefore, the running mines without due approval from 

SEIAA/ SEAC are per se illegal. 

  

5.3  Because, there is well settled procedure of Rule of Law with respect to 

establishment of stone crusher units and permission for excavation of 

minor minerals in its respective jurisdiction of respondent State 
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Government. The district administration of Niwari, particularly the 

Respondent No. 6 Mining Officer, who is the competent authority to allow 

the operation of the said mining units and monitor compliance of necessary 

directions as well as approved mining plan, has utterly failed in 

implementing necessary measures for preventing illegal mining and 

transportation in the units. Surprisingly, the Respondent no. 6 Mining 

Officer has, disregarding his official duties, issued fraudulent approvals 

and allotments of illegal crusher units. The humble Applicant is before this 

Environmental Court since the same is not being adhered strictly, and the 

illegal unit are allowed to operate without due permissions which is causing 

Environmental degradation and loss of revenue to the State Exchequer. The 

same action is liable to be declared as illegal, arbitrary and 

unconstitutional.  

5.4 Because, the Respondent stone crushers have failed to execute adequately 

the approved mining plan and have not taken any mitigation measures 

while carrying out mining activities resulting in extreme harm to the air 

and water resources of the area. The Respondent Stone crushing units have 

also not planted even a single tree around the Unit premises. The 

Respondent Project Proponents from 7 to 23 has failed to do plantation 

surrounding the Stone Crusher Unit which is a mandatory arrangement for 

prevention of Air Pollution by Stone Crusher Units under the provisions of 

Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.  

 

6. That, the applicant has submitted requisite Court fees for filing the present 

application as prescribed under NGT Rule of 2010.   

 

7. That, the applicant has not filed any other case, petition or application for 

same relief with similar prayer before any other court of law including 

Hon’ble Supreme Court of India.   
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8. That, the substantial cause of action arose on dated 09/10/2023 when the 

Collector issued closure orders for the mines in compliance of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal order dated 13/09/2023 in Brijendra Mala V/s State Of MP & 

Others OA 36 of 2023. However, the cause of action is continuous in nature 

therefore, the OA is within the period of limitation as prescribed under 

Section 14(3) of the NGT Act, 2010.   

 

9. That, the cause of action is continuous in nature and aroused within the 

jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal, which under the NGT Act of 2010 is 

empowered to take action and thus the Applicant is bringing up this matter 

before this Hon’ble Tribunal.   

 

 AD-INTERIM RELIEF  

 

10. That, keeping in view the submission made hereinabove, the instant case 

is a prima facie case in favour of environment and balance of convenience 

is also in favour of the environment and against the respondents. There will 

be irreparable loss of environment which cannot be compensated in any 

manner. Therefore, it would be in the interest of justice and environment 

to direct to stop the operation of Respondent Project Proponents no. 7 to 

23, Stone Crusher Unit during the pendency of this case in the interest of 

justice and environment.    

11. That, an affidavit is being filed in support of this application.  

 

PRAYER 

 

In the light of the above facts and grounds taken in the body of petition the 

humble applicant most respectfully prays before this Hon’ble Tribunal as; 

19



20 
 

 

(a) To direct the closure of the Stone Crushing Unit of Respondent No. 

7 to 23 in the interest of environment.    

(b) To direct the appropriate action against Respondent No. 6 Mining 

Officer for allowing illegal operation of crusher, mining units in 

district Niwari.  

(c) To direct the respondent State to recover the amount of illegally 

mined stone minerals during the period operated without valid 

Clearance in their favour. 

(d) To direct the respondents to also evaluate the Environmental 

Compensation and penalty being caused to the alleged area and be 

deposited in Environment Relief Fund as per Section 24 of the 

National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.  

(e) To appoint a Commission to assess the damages and to take 

appropriate action against the Respondent No. 6 Mining Officer, as 

well as erring Respondent Project Proponents No. 7 to 23.   

(f) To initiate appropriate action against the erring officials/ authorities 

who allowed the illegal Operation of the Stone Crushers in the area.   

(g) To pass any other order, direction may kindly be passed as this 

Hon’ble Tribunal deem fit and necessary in the interest of justice in 

favour of the environment. 

AND FOR THIS KINDNESS THE HUMBLE APPLICANT IS DUTY 

BOUND, SHALL EVER PRAY. 

Date:   07/03/2024            Applicant 

Place: Bhopal            Through Counsel 

       [Dharamvir Sharma, Adv.] 
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL   

CENTRAL BENCH, AT BHOPAL(MP)  

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. ...../2024 

APPLICANT:       ABDUL KALAM 

V/S 

RESPONDENTS:                  STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & OTHERS 
 

COMPILATION – II  

SNo. Particulars Annexure Page 

1.  Copy of Newspaper clipping dated 

19/11/2023 concerning air dust and pollution 

caused by Crusher Units near the Jhansi-

Khajuraho Highway 

A-1 24-25 

2.  Recent Photographs dated 26.01.2024 

indicating violations of various laws by the 

operational Crusher Units of Project 

Proponents 

A-2 26-29 

3.  Copy of illegal mining cases ongoing as per 

the portal of the Mineral Resources 

Department, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

financial year 2023-2024 

A-3 30 

4.  Copy of notices issued to the Respondent 

Lease holders by the Officer of Collector 

dated 23/03/2022, 22/03/2022, 28/02/2022, 

18/02/2022, 31/03/2022, 24/03/2022, 

03/03/2022 

A-4 31-47 

5.  Copy of application status of EIA, as per MP 

SEIAA portal dated 09/09/2022 

A-5 48-63 

6.  Copy of order dated 09/10/2023 passed by the 

Office of Collector, District Niwari directing 

the Crusher Units in the District to obtain EC 

from SEIAA and the work be kept in 

abeyance until then 

A-6 64 
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Date:   07./03/2024             Applicant 

Place: Bhopal        Through Counsel  

       [Dharamvir Sharma, Adv.] 

Office at: J-04, Fortune Glory, Bawadiya Kalan, Bhopal -43 

     email: dharam.advocate33@gmail.com; 

Phone: 9200700009 

 

 

 

7.  Copy of Letter dated 27/10/2023 by Applicant 

apprising the Officer of Collector, District 

Niwari about continuing of illegal operation 

of mines despite its order for stopping mines 

A-7 65 

8. Copy of complaint made by the Applicant to 

the Chief Secretary, Mining Department – 

Bhopal dated 15/03/2023 

A-8 66-71 

9 Vakalat- Nama    72  
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Pollution caused near water body at Sitapur, Niwari. Photo dated 26/01/2024 

 

Dumping of dust and bridge constructed at Babedi Naala, Sitapur, causing 

disruption of natural flow of Naala. Photo dt. 26/01/2024 
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Stone crushers in operation disregarding environmental considerations at 

Sitapur, Niwari (M.P.). Photo dated 26/01/2024 

   

Continuation of transportation activities with stone crushers illegally allowed to 

operate by District Mining Officer, Niwari. Photo dated 26/01/2024  
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Complete disregard towards environment and ecology by the Stone crushers and 

mining lease holders at Sitapur, District Niwari (M.P.). Photo dated 26/01/2024 

 

Violations of approved mining plan with no maintenance of nearby ecological 

areas, and continuance of illegal operation. Photo dated 26/01/2024 
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Tractors at operation site helping with various equipment for stone crushing. 

Photo dated 26/01/2024 

 

Continuing use of heavy machinery for stone crushing despite orders for 
abeyance of operations. Photo dated 26/01/2024  
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